
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 18 June 2025 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday, 26 June 
2025 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S Dannheimer (Chair) 

S Webb (Vice-Chair) 
J M Owen (Vice-Chair) 
S J Carr 
H L Crosby 
H J Faccio 
K A Harlow 

H Land 
D L MacRae 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2025. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   Consideration of Call - in 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a 
decision in relation to the call in of a decision. 
 
 

 

5.   GamCare Responses 
 

 

 A verbal update will be provided to the Committee from the 
Licensing Manager in relation to the responses from 
GamCare.  
 
 

 

6.   Annual Scrutiny Report 2024/25 
 

(Pages 13 - 36) 

 The Committee is asked to review the Annual Scrutiny 
Report 2024/25 and to recommend the Report to be 
forwarded to Council. 
 
 

 

7.   Scrutiny Requests for the Committee to Consider to add to 
their Work Programme. 
 

(Pages 37 - 40) 

 To review suggestions from Councillor A Cooper to add the 
topics to the Scrutiny Work Programme.  
 
 

 

8.   Cabinet W
[...]
ase seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officers, if you need 
assistance ahead of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

BIAS   
  

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 9



 

 

 

P
age 10



1 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Dannheimer, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
H L Crosby 
K A Harlow 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Winfield 
H G Khaled MBE (substitute) 
P A Smith (substitute) 

 
 

39 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T J Marsh, J M Owen, 
A W G A Stockwell and K Woodhead. 
 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

41 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on  20 and 21 January 2025 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

42 MINUTES FROM WORKING GROUPS  
 
The minutes from the Scrutiny Working Group meeting held on 18 January 2025 were 
noted. 
 
 

43 CONSIDERATION OF CALL-IN  
 
There were no call-ins to be considered. 
 
 

44 HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE  
 
Members received an update from the Assistant Director of Housing, who stated that 
following the previous update recruitment processes had been completed and there 
was a feeling of positivity around the Housing Repairs Team. Improvements had 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



included a new schedule of rates, new diagnosis software, a new telephony system 
and new software to change and book appointments. It was noted that the satisfaction 
rates for repairs had risen. 
 
The Committee thanked the Assistant Director for the update and stated that 
responses had been actioned quickly and satisfactorily.  
 
 

45 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members noted the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 
 

46 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  26 June 2025 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

Annual Scrutiny Report 2024/25 

1. Purpose of Report 

The Committee is asked to review the Annual Scrutiny Report 2024/25 and to 
recommend the Report to be forwarded to Council.  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that Council NOTES the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Scrutiny Report for 2024/25.  

3. Detail 

The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report reflects on the work of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee during 2024/25 and looks forward to Overview and 
Scrutiny activity in 2025/26 (Appendix attached). The report is a summary of 
Overview and Scrutiny over the last year and the positive impacts secured on 
the Council’s policy, and service delivery. Information has been provided when 
approval was required from the Chair of the Committee to add items to the 
forward plan that had missed the published deadline and were key decisions or 
exempt in line with the Council’s Constitution. 

4. Financial Implications. 

The comments from the Assistant Director of Finance Services were as
[...]
budget, and scrutised the 2024/25 budget proposals.  

 
Scrutiny has recommended to Cabinet issues that have been raised from Members. 
The next step will be engaging more with the wider community to ensure we focus on 
issues that matter to residents and have a real impact on Council policies and 
services. This report summarises the main issues which have been reviewed and 
challenged throughout the year and highlights some of the key achievements.  

 
Some significant achievements for Overview and Scrutiny this year include:  

 

 Equalities, Diversity and Accessibility across the Council.  

 D.H. Lawrence Museum one of the recommendations to put a departure voice 
on the local buses was agreed.  

 Markets. 

 Housing Repairs. 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is cross-party and aims to be non-political, it is 
a critical friend to provide clarity and influence positive conversations.  The Committee 
aims to amplify the voice of residents and invite witnesses to contribute to the 
meetings and share both expertise and lived experiences. 

 
I am happy to submit this report to Council.” 
 

 
 
Councillor S Dannheimer 
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

  

Page 17



4 
 

Overview and Scrutiny at Broxtowe  
 
Overview and Scrutiny is a key part of the local democratic governance arrangements 
for local authorities in England and Wales. Effective scrutiny helps secure the efficient 
delivery of public services and drives improvements within the authority itself. 
Authorities who welcome challenge and recognise the value scrutiny can bring.  

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee continues to be an active and integral part of 

the Council’s governance arrangements. During 2024/25 the Committee Members 

have acted as a critical friend as they have scrutinised the selected topics. It provides 

a vehicle for elected Members to influence the development of Council policies and 

enhances transparency and accountability to residents. The Committee also suggest 

service improvements through recommendations.   

 

Scrutiny engagement has included appointing working groups, received presentations 

and taken reports with question-and-answer sessions. This has enabled scrutiny to 

take an in-depth look at specific areas within the Council and has provided a variety of 

opportunity for Members to discuss and add value to key service areas.  

 

During 2024/25, the Committee has received no call-ins. Legislation permits Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees to investigate, make reports and recommendations 

regarding Cabinet decisions that have been agreed, but are pending subject to call-in.  

The decision is suspended until a committee decides on the reason and outcome. The 

Committee can ask Cabinet to reconsider its decision based on further evidence 

gathered.  

 

The Committee has maintained oversight of the Council’s budget performance 

throughout the year, scrutinising key areas of overspend, underspend and emerging 

financial risks alongside key performances within business plans at the budget 

Overview and Scrutiny meetings. The Constitution requires the Executive to refer its 

initial budget proposals to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration 

each year.  

 

Councillors S Dannheimer, E Williamson, and T Marsh, as Chair and Vice-Chairs 

respectively, would like to thank all the Officers and Members who have been involved 

in supporting and assisting in the Overview and Scrutiny Process over the past year. 

  

Page 18



5 
 

Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2024/25 
 

Councillor S Dannheimer (Chair) 

Councillor T J Marsh (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor E Williamson (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor H L Crosby 

Councillor K A Harlow 

Councillor H Land 

Councillor R D MacRae 

Councillor J M Owen 

Councillor A W G A Stockwell 

Councillor C M Tideswell 

Councillor S Webb 

Councillor E Winfield 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
over 
the skills gaps required. Further roles had been created including Voids Surveyor, 
Disrepair Inspector and Assistant, and Change Delivery Manager. 
  
Members queried how long void properties were vacant for and the reason for the 
target being missed was due to new software being implemented It was hopeful, going 
forward, the target would be met with both general needs and Independent Living. It 
was confirmed to Members that the historic backlog of housing repairs had been 
cleared and some of the repair issues was due to data in the system being incorrect. 

Page 31



18 
 

This information has now been data cleansed and that 71% of tenants were pleased 
with the repairs carried out including positive feedback received to the operatives.  
 
A verbal update and presentation were presented to the Committee on 27 February 
2025.  This concluded the review for Housing Repairs. Members were pleased with 
the actions and encouraged by the results and positive work that had been carried out.  
 
 
Markets  
 
The Committee noted the update provided on the Spotlight Review on Markets and 
welcomed a further update and presentation at its November meeting. Members 
discussed the issues they found with markets and the impacts of town centres 
locations; stall holders already committed to other markets and challenges the town 
centres were facing with footfall. Benefits of holding one off events and street food 
events were recognised as alternatives to regular weekly markets. The Committee 
requested a further update in six months.  
 

  

Page 32



19 
 

Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Committee consider suggestions for scrutiny as part of the Work 

Programme that are also submitted to Cabinet at each meeting. The criteria to 

consider new topics by the Committee are listed below:  

 Issues identified by Members as a key issue for the public 

 Issue has a significant local impact 

 Significant public dissatisfaction (e.g. through complaints) 

 Issue 
[...]
and 
our people, Support 
people to live well, 
Protect the 
environment for the 
future, and a good 
quality home for 
everyone 

 
 
 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Scrutiny Suggestion Form 
 
Through Overview and Scrutiny, the Council is keen to investigate issues that are 
important to the people of Broxtowe. If you have an issue that you feel Overview and 
Scrutiny should look at as part of its work, please complete the form below. 
 
You will receive correspondence from the Democratic Services Manager letting you 
know what will happen next. It is important to note, however, that Overview and 
Scrutiny is not for dealing with individual problems and complaints. 
 
All requests will be fully considered and a decision will be made on what would be the 
most appropriate way forward. In some cases, this may be to forward the issue to the 
Service Director or the Ward Councillor for action. There is no guarantee; therefore, 
that the Scrutiny Committee will take up all requests, although you will receive an 
explanation of what action has been taken. 
 
First name    Surname 
 
 
 
Address                 Postcode 
 
 
 
 
Telephone number    Email 
 
 
 
Can we contact you about your ideas, comments and suggestions? Yes 
 
 
Would you like us to forward this form to relevant organisations? Yes 
 
 
What do you want the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look at? 
 
Health and Safety Issues relating to overgrown trees on Council property threatening 
damage to private property. 
 
What outcomes do you expect? 
 
Recruitment of Tree Officer and urgent assessment of risk. 
 
Please return this form to Democratic Services, Broxtowe Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB or email  to 
committees@broxtowe.gov.uk  
 
 For office use only – Date received: 22 May 2025                  Scrutiny Support: 

Councillor Andrew  Cooper 

  

 Andy.Cooper@broxtowe.gov.uk 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

mailto:committ
[...]
h Review  September 2025 Invest in our towns and 
our people 

3. D. H Lawrence Museum  Six Month Review September 2025 Invest in our towns and 
our people 

4. Equality Diversity and 
Inclusion at the Council 
(Report to Cabinet 3 
September 2024)  

Six Month Review  September 2025 Invest in our towns and 
our people, Support 
people to live well, 
Protect the 
environment for the 
future, and a good 
quality home for 
everyone 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	3 Minutes
	6 Annual Scrutiny Report 2024/25
	Enc. 1 for Annual Scrutiny Report 2024/25

	7 Scrutiny Requests for the Committee to Consider to add to their Work Programme.
	Scrutiny Suggestion Form 2

	8 Cabinet Work Programme
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Dannheimer, Chair 
 

Councillors: J M Owen (Vice-Chair) 
S J Carr 
H L Crosby 
H J Faccio 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 
T J Marsh 
P A Smith 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Webb, K A Harlow, H Land 
and D L MacRae. 

 
 

47 APOLOGIES  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed. 
 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

49 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2025 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

50 CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN  
 
There were no call-ins to be considered. 
 
 

51 GAMCARE RESPONSES  
 
Members noted a presentation by the Licensing Manager in relation to responses from 
GamCare. 
 
 
 



52 ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2024/25  
 
Members noted that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee continues to be an active and 
integral part of the Council’s governance arrangements, with Committee members 
acting as a critical friend and scrutinising a range of topics throughout 2024/25. It 
provides a vehicle for elected Members to influence the development of Council 
policies and enhances transparency and accountability to residents. It was also noted 
that the Committee suggest service improvements through recommendations. 
 
Scrutiny engagement has included appointing working groups, receiving presentations 
and taking reports with question-and-answer sessions. This has enabled scrutiny to 
take an in-depth look at specific areas within the Council and has provided a variety of 
opportunities for Members to discuss and add value to key service areas. During 
2024/25, the Committee received no call-ins.  
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
Annual Scrutiny Report 2024/25 be noted. 
 
 

53 SCRUTINY REQUESTS FOR THE COMMITTEE TO CONSIDER TO ADD TO THEIR 
WORK PROGRAMME.  
 
The Committee considered two requests for scrutiny from Councillor A Cooper. The 
first involved councillors’ use of ICT and it was stated that there had been 
inconsistencies which had affected the councillors’ abilities to use their IT systems. It 
was requested that members be contacted before further information is presented at 
the meeting in September 2025. Councillor Cooper’s second suggestion involved 
health and safety issues regarding overgrown trees on Council property which 
threatened damage to private property. The Assistant director of Environment 
Services was present to explain processes within the service and it was agreed that 
the policy be circulated to Members for information and assist them further in 
understanding timescales within the service. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The issue of Members’ use of ICT services be reported back to the 

meeting for further information and consideration. 
2. A Task and Finish Group be formed to consider the issue of Cemetery 

Memorials. 
3. The subject of Occupational Therapy be added to the Committee Work 

Programme. 
4. A delegation be granted to the Head of Democratic Services, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to 
contact councillors to form Task and Finish Groups and schedule the 
Group meetings.  

 
 

54 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 



55 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme and noted the previous additions to 
the Work Programme of Cemetery Memorials and Occupational Health. 
 

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme, as 
amended, be approved. 
 
 
 


